
CAO 2015-096 

To: Peter A. Gonzalez 

From: Craig E. Leen, City Attorney for the City of Coral Gable 

RE: Legal Opinion Regarding Filing of Appeal Form 

Date: September 24, 2015 

In response to this inquiry, I would refer you to my prior email, which indicates that my office 
treats the filing of the appellate fee waiver as the filing of a notice of appeal for purposes of the 
Zoning Code. It was clear at that moment of the intent to appeal, and a written document was 
filed evidencing that fact. A copy was provided to the Clerk's Office upon receipt, which 
occurred within the ten-day appeal period. 

In my office's opinion, the appeal was perfected for purposes of jurisdiction at the moment the 
appellate fee waiver was filed. The document you are now objecting to is the fonn that was 
subsequently filed by the appellant after the appellate fee waiver was filed. The fonn is provided 
by the Clerk's Office to assist appellants in filing an appeal. My office would not know why the 
appellant filled out the fonn in any particular manner. There is no legal or jurisdictional 
requirement, however, obligating the appellant to physically fill out the checklist with checks. 
Instead, the checklist is meant to assist the appellant in proceeding with the appeal. I would also 
note that the appellant provided the substantive infonnation requested on the first page, and that 
she also noted that she is proceeding with an appellate fee waiver. 

The appellant will be infonned of your objection and can detennine for herself whether or not to 
file an amended form. This will not affect the City Commission's jurisdiction over the appeal. 
The City Commission will hear the appeal on its merits, and make the ultimate decision. Once 
again, your objection is noted for the record. 

*This Opinion is being issued pursuant to sections 2-201(e)(l) and (8) of the City Code, as well
as section 2-702 of the Zoning Code. 



From: Leen cratg 

To: raulk Enga 

Cc: BaroPS M!daro; Ftgueroa vanerjs 

Subject: Fwd: PonceCat Segovia LLC • Segovia Project 

Date: Thursday, September 24, 2015 1:59:09 AM 

Please publish on Thursday. 

Sent from my iPhone 

Begin fmwarded message: 

From: "Leen, Craig" <cleen@comlgables.com> 
Date: September 24, 2015 at I :57: 11 AM EDT 
To: "Peter A. Gonzalez" <pgoozalez@smgqlaw com> 
Cc: "Ramos, Miriam" <mramos@coraJgahles,com>, Laura Russo 
<Jaura@Jauramssolaw,com>, "Roney J. Mateu" <tjm@mnteuarcbi1ecture.com>, 
"Foeman, Walter" <wfoeman@cora!gahJes com>, "Figueroa, Yaneris" 
<yfigueroa@cora)gab!es.com>, "Davis, Yolande" <YDavis@coralgabies.com>, 
"Wu, Charles" <cwu@coraJgahJes.com>, Alberto Perez <ajp@ajpventures.com> 

Subject: Re: PonceCat Segovia LLC - Segovia Project 

This email is also being issued as a City Attorney Opinion pursuant to sections 2-
201 ( e )(I) and (8) of the City Code, as well as section 2-702 of the Zoning Code. 

Craig E. Leen 
City Attorney 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Sep 24, 2015, at 1:35 AM, Leen, Craig <cieen@cora!gab)es.com> wrote: 

Good evening, Mr. Gonzalez, 

In response to this inquiry, I would refer you to my prior email, 
which indicates that my office treats the filing of the appellate fee 
waiver as the filing of a notice of appeal for purposes of the Zoning 
Code. It was clear at that moment of the intent to appeal, and a 
written document was filed evidencing that fact. A copy was 
provided to the Clerk's Office upon receipt, which occurred within 
the ten day appeal period. 

In my office's opinion, the appeal was perfected for purposes of 
jurisdiction at the moment the appellate fee waiver was filed. The 
document you are now objecting to is the fonn that was subsequently 
filed by the appellant after the appellate fee waiver was filed. The 
fonn is provided by the Clerk's Office to assist appellants in filing an 



appeal. My office would not know why the appellant filled out the 
fonn in any particular manner. There is no legal or jurisdictional 
requirement, however, obligating the appellant to physically fill out 
the checklist with checks. Instead, the checklist is meant to assist the 
appellant in proceeding with the appeal. I would also note that the 
appellant provided the substantive information requested on the first 
page, and that she also noted that she is proceeding with an appellate 
fee waiver. 

The appellant will be informed of your objection and can detennine 
for herself whether or not to file an amended form. This will not 
affect the City Commission's jurisdiction over the appeal. The City 
Commission will hear the appeal on its merits, and make the ultimate 
decision. Once again, your objection is noted for the record. 

Craig E. Leen 
City Attorney 

Sent from my iPhone 

On Sep 24, 2015, at 12:04 AM, Peter A. Gonzalez 
<pgonzalez@smgqlaw.com> wrote: 

Dear Ms. Ramos, 

Thank you for providing me with a copy of the 
Application for Appeal signed by Ms. Longo earlier 
today, September 23, 2015, well after the I 0-day 
deadline lo submit the appeal application form to the 
City Clerk. 

Please explain to me why Ms. Longo ·s untimely 
Application for Appeal was accepted by the city when it 
is an incomplete form that has none of the boxes 
checked off under the section titled ''(.EO.R 

APPLICANT ONLY)". In fact, the last item has 
two boxes. one box for Yes and a second box for No 

to detem,inc whether the Application was submitted 

within the "IO days deadline for tiling appeal from a 

decision of the Board has been met". Neither box was 
checked off. Why not? 

Please advise. 

Sincerely, 



. � PETER A. GONZALEZ I . • 
SANCHEZ-M EDINA, GONZALEZ, QUESADA, 

LAGE, CRESPO, GOMEZ, MACHADO & PREIRA LLP 
201 Alhambra Circle l Suite 1205 1 Coral Gables, Florida 

33134-5107 

Office: 305.377.1000 Ext. 105 I Direct Fax: 855.898.2748 I Toll 

Free: 855.213.4806 

PGonzaiez@SMGOLAW.com SMGQI AW.com 

Attorney Bio 

CONHDl· NTI.\I . ITY NOTICF·  TI1e in tormatiun con t . i itll'd in  thh 
t r,msnu�o.,ion m,,y bl• pn\  t leg,•d and nmh,kr t i rd i nformat ion,  and  i o.,  
1 1 1t1.:nd ,•d nnh fur th,· use of thl' ind i \  rdual (s) or  ent i ty ( r L•o.,) n,mll'd above. 
11 t hL· n.:.ider ul this nu)o.,�,1);l' is nnt the intl'nded rl't: ipil•nt, ynu ,m.: lwrd>\ 
m,lil ted th.it any d i s�emin<1 t ion d ist ribu t 1 1>n or tnpy ing of this 
1 umm umG1tiun i s  ,tr i,· th prohibited. 1 f  \ 011 h,11 , , re,·eived th i,  
• r.111 smi,�  on in ernir, pie•,,"' i m mcd r .1tch reph t , ,  the s,.•mkr th ,1t y 1111 
,,,n e reu• 1 1·ed this <.orn muni,  ,1 t ion in  l'rr.>r ,md th<·n dele te  rt flr nnk  )'PU . 

NO ATIORNlY-CUENT RU ,\TION!:>I I IP ·  Tr;msm bsion or rc.:dpl of 
th ,..,  <'m.ii l ,,f and t,�· itself  do,·s not ,011 , t i tulL h•g,1 1  ,1d vke ,1nd i s  nut 
intcnd,•d to t:rcalc ,md d,,<•� not nll1!> l i tu l•• ,111 ;:i t lurne\·-dil•nt rel,1t i1>11sh ip .  
Any .r l!urrw� L lr••nl  rda t 1onsh 1 p  . •  1� l\ <' 1 1  a, ,111\ lq;al ,ld \' i le };i\'en 

th<•reun<kr, ,h,1 1 !  on ! \  he 1•1 I L• red into ,1 11d 1ur ;;1\ L·n. , ,., ,1ppli< ,1bll', 
pur�u.mt to ,m P�prL�" 1, ri l l l  n .,gwemenl �>\!Ill!d b\ ,m ,11 1 thPri11)d 
nwmt,1.:r oi S.1ndll'1 \ led 111,1 G1 1n1,1k•,- Qu�s.1ci,1 L1gl' Cre�po, Gome, 
\h1di.1d,, & l 'rL• t r,1 1 1 1' 

From: Ramos, Miriam [mailto:mcamos@cocalgables.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2015 3 : 58 PM 
To: Peter A. Gonzalez 
Cc: Laura Russo; Roney J. Mateu; Foeman, Walter; Leen, 
Craig; Figueroa, Yaneris; Davis, Yolande; Wu, Charles; Alberto 
Perez 

Subject: RE: PonceCat Segovia LLCo- Segovia Project 

Mr. Gonzalez, 

As requested, p lease find form filed by Ms .  

Longo attached. 

S incerely, 

.Atbtimn s. filamo.,, &q. 
Deputy C i ty Attorney 



Ci ty of Cora l  Gables 

405 B i l tmore Way, 3 rd Fl oo r 

Cora l  Gables, FL 33 134 

(305) 460-52 18  

(305) 460-5084 d i rect d ia l  

Pt/Rf.IC RffQRQS: 

This e - rn,1 i l  is from the C i tv of Co r,1 1  Gables - City /\ttorncys Office 
Jnd  is i n tended sole ly fo1 the use of the i nd ivichnl(s ) to who m it 
is addressed. I f  you bel ieve you n•ce 1ved th is  ema i l  in erro r, 
please notify the sender 1 1n med 1 . 1tcly, de lete your e-m,1 i !  fro m  
your  compute1 ,rnd do n ot copy o r  d 1sclosc 1 t  to .myone e lse. The 
State ot F lorida lhls a bro 1d publ ic  rewrds l.iw'> l\l o,;t written 
communicJ tions to or from State and  Local Off ic ia ls regard ing 
State or Lorn! hu-;i ness .ire pub l i (  rci:onls ,1v,1 1bh le to the pub l i c  
upon request . 

r.QNFIQfNTIAI.ITV: 
The mformat1on tonta i ned rn this transm iss ion 111Jy be lega l ly 
priv i l eged ;rnd conridcnti ,1 1 .  intended on ly for the use of the 
i nd iv id ua l  or entity n,1med above. If the reader of this message is 
not the in tended reci pient ,  you ;i re hereby 1 1ot 1 ficd th,t t  a ny 
disscmin.it1011 ,  d 1 c; tr ibution, or copying of this commun icati on  is 
strictly p roh 1b 1 tccl 

From: Peter A. Gonzalez [mailto:mionzalez@smgqlaw.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2015 3: 11 PM 
To: Ramos, Miriam 
Cc: Laura Russo; Roney J .  Mateu ; Foeman, Walter; Leen, 
Craig; Figueroa, Yaneris; Davis, Yolande; Wu, Charles; Alberto 
Perez 

Subject: RE: Poncecat Segovia LLC - Segovia Project 

Dear Ms. Ramos, 

Thank you for your emai l .  Your emai l below 

confinns that the appel lant fai led to submi t the 

"appl ication for appeal" unt i l  today, September 23,  

20 1 5 , wel l  atler the I 0-day deadl ine. As 

acknowledged by you in your email below, this is a 

vio lation of  the requi rements to appeal the Board of  



Architects decision to the Commission. Please let 
me know the basis for your office's belief that such 

violation may be cured and kindly provide me with a 
copy of whatever was filed untimely today which 
supposedly cured the violation. 

The Application for Appeal which Maricris Longo 
foiled to timely submit as required contains a section 

titled "(FOR APPLICANT ONLY)". It appears 
that Ms. Longo is not an "Appl icant" since she did 
not even bother to submit the Application timely, but 
even if she had complied with the rules (and she did 
not), it also appears that she did not comply with the 

items enumerated under the "(FOR APPLICANT 

ONLY)" section. Please advise how is it that Ms. 

Longo may proceed with an appeal without having 
complied with all requirements set forth in the 
Application for Appeal which she did not even 
bother to submit within the I 0-day time period. 

I am troubled and disturbed that Ms. Longo, who 
purports to be objecting to the Board of Architect's 
decision purportedly because the Board failed to 
comply with Ms. Longo's warped view of "the 
rules" is then permitted to move forward with an 
untimely appeal without complying with all of the 
rules and requirements herself  

I look forward to receiving your response, and thank 
you for your attention to this matter. 

PETER A. GONZALEZ 

SANCHEZ-MEDINA. GONZALEZ, QUESADA, 

LAGE, CRESPO, GOMEZ, MACHADO & PREIRA LLP 

201 Alhambra Circle I Suite 1205 l Coral Gables, Florida 

33134-5107 

Office: 305.377.1000 Ext. 105 I Direct Fax: 855 ..898.2748 I Toll 

Free: 855.213.4806 

PGonzalez@SMGQLAW.com I SMCQI.AW.com I 
Attorney Bjo 



CON l'I Df- NTIAL ITI NOTICE: The inform.it ion ,ont ,,i1wd in th i !­
l ransmbs1un m,l\' b,· prn 11,•ged ,md n>ni1Jen l i a l  info rm,1t ion, and  i s  
in t ,•nded onh inr the  us,• o( the  md 1v1d ual(,) o r  enl l t \  ( 1 ,•:;) n,im,,J ,1\,,1\ 'l' .  
I f  the r,'J tlt.'r ol this nw�,;,1ge i s  nut  the int,•nded rt•npit•nl ,  � ou an: hl'rl'l'Y 
nol l iied th.i t any d issem ination, d 1,lribu twn 11 r c,1p\ mg of lh 1�  
,·, •m1nunic a t ion ,� ,tm th- proh ibi ted. I I  vnu h,1\ ear,•, e i \·ed thb 
t r,1nsm1s,iun 1n er ror, ph.>,1,e i m med1,1 teh rLph· to thl.' s,•ndcr th;i t you 
h,w,• reu't\  ,•d t lw; t·tlmmunk,1 t inn 111 error .ind t lwn di> lcte il. Th.ink yt>u . 

NO ATIORNE\'-CI ! ENT Rl' I.ATION!',HIP: T r,111sm1�� 1011 or rc,eipt 1 1 1  
t h b  em,1 i l ,  1>! anJ b 1  i tself dv,·s n, , t  consl i tu t,• legal ,llh it e ,md i s  nut 
in h:mkd tu ,·wale and dot's not nm�t i tut.• ,1n ,1 t tomey-. lit'nl rdatinnship. 
Any .tttorne1· duml rel,1t11mship, as \\ el l  as anv legal ,ld \'Ke gi \·pn 

thercund,•r, ,h;il l  onh t,,, cntcr,•d in to  and ,ur g1, l'tl, ,is ,1pph,ahk 
pur,u ,mt to .111 expr,·s, writ ten .ig rp, •mcnt �1gnc•d [,� ;m ,rnl lwr i1L•d 
mcml>cr u( S.111dw.r :-- led i 11,1, Grnv,1le,, Q11e�i1d,1, Ll};t' Crl'�po, C,,me.r, 
� ! ach,1d,,  & l ' rdr,, LU'. 

From: Ramos, Miriam [maHto·mramos@coralgables.com]
Sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2015 2 :38 PM 
To: Peter A. Gonzalez 
Cc: Laura Russo; Roney J .  Mateu; Foeman, Walter; Leen, 
Cra ig; Figueroa, Yaneris; Davis, Yolande; Wu, Charles 

Subject: RE: Poncecat Segovia LLC - Segovia Project 

Dear Mr. Gonza lez, 

Attached please find the emai l  thread 

reflecting that appel l ant  fi led the s ignatures 

requi red to waive the appeal fee on Sept. 

1 8 th, n ine  days after the hearing. Whi le 

appellant fai led to submit the "appl ication 

for appeal "  i tself, th is  is  a technical vio lation 

and one which we be l ieve may be cured 

(and has been as of today) , especial ly given 

the fact that appel lant i s  a non-attorney. 

Therefore, th is  office opines that the 10-day 

dead l ine  was adhered to . 

As for the number of s ignatures, you wi l l  find 

in the attachment that there are actual ly 40 

s ignatures. The attachment also reflects that 

we confirmed that the i nd ividuals who 

signed were with in the 1 ,000 foot rad ius. 



We found one individual was not, therefore 

there are either 39 or 38 signatures that 

were considered, depending on whether we 

count Ms. Longo's. As to the requirement to 

provide proof of financial hardship or 

burden, Section 3 of Resolution No. 2014-

224 As Amended, states, that "a fee waiver 

will be available to all applicants who 

present to the City Attorney a petition 

requesting a fee waiver signed by thirty 

households within a thousand feet of the 

subject property." Said petition was 

submitted directly to our office on Sept. 

18th 
. Regarding the submittal of the 

transcript, although typically done, is not 

required for Board of Architects appeals. 

Based on the above, we opine that the appeal 

may proceed. This opinion is issued 

pursuant to Sec. 2-201(e)(l) and (8) of the 

City of Coral Gables Code giving the City 

Attorney's Office the authority to issue 

opinions and interpretations on behalf of the 

City. 

Sincerely, 

.Jl!li,iiam. S. 9lw,W,J, &q. 
Deputy City Attorney 
City of Coral Gables 
405 Biltmore Way, 3rd Floor 
Coral Gables, FL 33134 
(305) 460-5218 
(305) 460-5084 direct dial 

<image005.png> 



Pf/RI.IrRfCORQ�: 

This e-mail is from the City of Coral Gables - City Attorneys Of
f

ice 
and is intended solely for the use of the individu,1l(s) to who111 it 
is addressed. If you believe you received this email in error, 
please notify the sender immediately, delete your e-mail from 
your computer and do not copy or disclose it to anyone rise. The 
State of i:'lorida has a broad public records laws. Most written 
communications to or from State ilnd Local Officials regarding 
St.He or Loc;il business arc public records avail.1ble to the public 
upon request. 

CONflQfNTfAI. (TY: 

The information contained in this transmission may be legally 
privileged and conl1dential, intended only for the use of the 
individu.11 or entity named above. If the reader of this message is 
not the intended recipient, you arc lwrehy notified that any 
dissemination, distribution, or copying of this communication is 
strictly prohibited 

From: Foeman, Walter 
sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2015 2:08 PM 
To: Leen, Craig 
Cc: Ramos, Miriam 
Subject: FW: PonceCat Segovia LLC � Segovia Project 

FYI, 

From: Peter A. Gonzalez [rnailto;LKJonzatez@srngglaw.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2015 12:44 PM 
To: City Clerk 
Cc: Laura L. Russo EsQ. (Lauca@laurarussolaw.com); Alberto 
Perez; 'Roney Mateu (dro@rnateuarchitecture.com)'

Subject: RE: PonceCat Segovia LLC - Segovia Project 

Dear Mr. Foeman: 

As a follow up to my email below, attached please find a 
copy of whal was supposedly provided lo someone at 
the city by Maricris Longo. ll appears thal Ms. Longo 
may not have filed a nolice of appeal with the city clerk 
within the I 0-day deadline, as is required. Please 
advise. 

Also, the attached docs nol indicate that the required 
appeal fee was limcly paid. The attached appears lo 
contain signatures designed to get away from paying the 
required fee to file an appeal, bul there are only 24 
signatures, one of which is Ms. Longo's own signature, 
so she only obtained 23 signatures, and not the 
minimum 30 required signatures. Moreover, the 
attached does not indicate any showing of proof of 
income below 200% of the national poverty level or 



proof that paying the appeal fee would be a hardship or 

burden on Ms. Longo who owns multiple properties in 

Coral  Gables. Furthermore, there is nothing on the 

attached to suggest that Ms.  Longo submitted the 

transcript of the September 9, 20a1 5  hearing or rendition 

letter from the Board of A rchitects, as required of the 

appl icant for appeal .  

There may be other fatal flaws and addit ional 

deficiencies which render the appeal moot or which 

would prohibit  the c i ty from al lowing the so-cal led 

appeal from mov ing forward to the comm ission level . 

wil l  review this matter more careful ly a fter 1 have 

received responses from you to my emai ls.  

Thank you for your attention to this  matter. I look 

forward to hearing from you. 

PETER A. GONZALEZ 

,-�-- 7 
SANCHEZ-M EDINA. GONZALEZ. QUESADA, 

LAGE, CRESPO, GOMEZ, MACHADO & PREIRA LLP 

201 Alhambra Circle I Sui te 1205 I Coral Gables, Florida 

33134-51 07 

Office: 305.377.1000 Ext. 1 05 I Direct Fax:  855 .898.2748 I Toll 

Free: 855.21 3.4806 

PGonzaJez@SMGOLAW.com SI\IGOl,AW,com 

Attorney Bio 

CONHDFNTl,\Un NOTICF ·  fhe 1nlorm,1 t um rnnt,1 inl•tl in th is  
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nnt i fied that ill\\ tl 1s�•m1 1 1a tmn, d i-;tribut ton or "'P' mg of th1., 
L"t1m niunk,1hon b st r i .  th prohibi t, •d. I I  \ lilt 11.11 t' rt'L't'l\ ,·ti thi,; 
tr.in,m1.,s1n11 i n  t'r ror, p1,,,1se unnwdi ,1 tcl) rL•ph lo  the ,cnd,• r  that you 
h,we reL"l'iYed th is , ummuni,,11 1 , ,n 111  ,•rror  ,1nd th,•n dektc it . n,,1111-; you 

NO ATIORN E\ -C L l l:NT REI  ATIONSI III' ·  I r,m-.m 1,�11,11 or n•,·cipt of 
this ,•m ,1i l ,  ot ,r nd hv itsdl do,•,; not ,011,t i t u tc kg,11 ,1dv i.:e ,iml is nnt 
in tended lo ,·r,•;itc ,1m! do,•., not n,n�t 1t u l e  J fl ,1 t tor1wy-, l i,•n t  rel ,1t iun�h ip  
Any ,H torney-, lll'nt  rd,1tu,mh ip  .i s 1, e l l  .is ,Ill\ l ,•g,11 ,i,h- i<"e g 1 n•n 

then'.undl'r. sh.ill 1 1 11h  be l'nt,•rcd intu ,111d/nr i;1 \ ,,n ,IS apph, ,11'1L-, 
pursu,int  h• ,111 e,pr,·.,� I\ nlkn ,1grel'llll'll t ,1grwd h\ ,lll .,u th,,ri;l'd 
memlwr oi Sandw; :\ kd in,1. Gnn;.1 l t•/, Qu,•�,1d,1, Lag,•, Cr,·spo, Gnm,•; 
:\l , 1,hJtlo & l 'rc i r,1 I LI '. 



From: Peter A. Gonzalez 
Sent: Wednesday, September 23, 2015 12:35 PM 
To: 'cjtyderk@coraJgables.com' 
Cc: Laura L. Russo Esq. (Laura@laurarussoJaw.com); Alberto 
Perez; 'Roney Mateu (dro@mateuarchjtecture.com)' 

Subject: PonceCat Segovia LLC - Segovia Project 
Importance: High 

Dear Mr. Foeman: 

I represent PonceCat Segovia LLC, the owner and 
developer of the Segovia project that was the subject of 
the Board of Architects lengthy hearing on September 9, 
20 15, which commenced at 3:30 p.m. and concluded at 
approximately 8: 1 5  p.m. 

I have been told that Maricris Longo supposedly filed an 
appeal of the Board's decision approving the Segovia 
project, but I have not seen any written verification 
which confinns that Ms. Longo � filed any appeal 
of the Board of Architect's decision with the City 
Clerk's office. 

Assuming a notice of appeal was timely filed with the 
city clerk within 10 days of September 9, 201 5, then we 
will also need to confinn whether Ms. Longo timely 
paid the required fee for the appeal or, alternatively, 
whether she complied with the rules for waiver of such 
fee which requires no fewer than 30 signatures of Coral 
Gables residents residing within 1000 feet of the subject 
property and showing of proof of income below 200% 
of the national poverty level or proof that paying the 
appeal fee would be a hardship or burden on Ms. Longo 
who owns multiple properties in Coral Gables. 

I have not seen anything to suggest that Ms. Longo also 
submitted the (a) transcript of the September 9, 201 5  
hearing; (b) receipt of request for mailing labels, and (c) 
rendition letter from the Board of Architects, as required 
of the applicant, as clearly stated in writing in the 
Application for Appeal issued by the Coral Gables City 
Clerk. 

Kindly provide me with a true, correct and complete 
copy of any notice of appeal that Ms. Longo may have 
filed with the City Clerk, providing the date and time the 
same was filed, together with proof that all other 
requirements were timely met so that we may determine 
how to proceed in this matter. We intend to object to 
any so-called "appeal" moving forward if Ms. Longo 
failed to comply with all the rules and requirements for 



filing and pursuing an appeal of decision rendered by 
the Board of Architects on September 9, 2015. 

Ms. Longo offered no documentary evidence nor 
requested that any such evidence be admitted as part of 
the record during the September 9, 2015 Board of 
Architects hearing. The only documentary evidence 
offered and admitted during the September 9 hearing 
was provided for by the property owner/developer in 
favor of approval of the project, so I am unclear as to 
what may possibly be the proper basis for Ms. Longo' s 
purported appeal. Indeed, the testimony offered by Ms. 
Longo and her partner Ernesto Fabre during the 
September 9 hearing confirmed that representations 
made to the city and to residents of the Coral Gables 
community to try to create opposition to my client's 
project were false, misleading and incomplete, and that 
many of the persons that supposedly signed a petition 
created by them were not even residents of Coral 
Gables. 

In fact, ifl recall Mr. Fabre's testimony on September 9 
correctly, Mr. Fabre even had a relative in Colombia 
sign the petition he created opposing the Segovia project 
which marks the first time I have ever heard of someone 
try to use the signature of a non-US person residing in 
South America, thousands of miles away from Coral 
Gables, to manufacture opposition to a Coral Gables 
property owner's project that seeks approval as a matter 
of right and which is in full compliance with the 
applicable code. Such opposition is absurd, but that is 
the type of obstructionist, bad faith conduct that my 
client has been dealing with for months as a result of 
Ms. Longo's and Mr. Fabre's unsavory tactics. 

I tried reaching you by telephone earlier today, and left a 
voicemail for you at the city clerk's office. I look 
forward to receiving a copy of whatever Ms. Longo may 
have filed with the city clerk by email, and all other 
information you and the city clerk's office may have 
that is responsive to my questions or requests above. 

If you wish to speak regarding this matter, please call me 
at your convenience. Thank you for your attention to 
this matter. 

Sincerely, 

PETER A. GONZALEZ 
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